

GAHC010035382026



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/1090/2026

SRI JAYANTA KHERKATARY
S/O LATE RAMO KHERKATARY, R/O VILLAGE- BENNIBARI, P.O- HOWLY,
DISTRICT- BAKSA, BTR, ASSAM. PIN- 781316

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 8 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM, DISPUR GUWAHATI-781006

2: THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
PERSONNEL (B) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6

3: THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
PERSONNEL (B)
DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6

4: THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
CO-OPERATION DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6

5: THE UNDER SECRETARY
CO-OPERATION DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6

6: SMT. ANUPAMA CHAKRAVARTY

THE DEPUTY REGISTRAR OF CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES
O/O DEPUTY REGISTRAR OF CO- OPERATIVE SOCIETIES
GOALPARA
ASSAM

7:SRI KAN KUMAR SARMA
THE DEPUTY REGISTRAR OF CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES
O/O- REGISTRAR OF CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES
ASSAM
KHANAPARA
GUWAHATI-781022

8:SRI RAJDIP NATH
THE DEPUTY REGISTRAR OF CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES
O/O- DEPUTY REGISTRAR OF CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES
UDALGURI
ASSAM

9:SMT. LIPIKA SARKAR
THE DEPUTY REGISTRAR OF CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES
O/O- REGISTRAR OF CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES
ASSAM
KHANAPARA
GUWAHATI-78102

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR S M ABDULLAH P, MR H K DAS,MS D MAHANTA,MR N K SARMA,MS F HUSSAIN

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, FOR CAVEATOR,MR. R BORPATRA,MR. M SARMA,MR. M K CHOUDHURY,SC, CO OP

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA

ORDER

04.05.2026

Ms. F. Hussain, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the affidavit filed on behalf of the respondents Nos.2 and 3 have been served during the course of the day. She therefore, prays for three weeks time to file re-joinder affidavit.

Mr. M.K. Choudhury, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Mr. R. Borpatra, learned counsel appears for the respondents Nos. 6 and 7; Ms. S. Baruah, learned Government Advocate appears for the respondents Nos. 1, 2, 3; Mr. K.A. Sodial, learned counsel appears on behalf of Mr. S.K. Talukdar, learned Standing Counsel, Cooperative Department.

Accordingly, list this matter after three weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant